
 

 1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

ROWLEY CHAPMAN BARNEY & BUNTROCK, LTD. 
63 East Main Street, Suite 501 
Mesa, Arizona  85201 
Telephone (480) 833-1113 
Facsimile (480) 833-1114 
Email  buntrock@azlegal.com 
Shane D. Buntrock – Pro Hac Vice 

LAW OFFICES OF GREG D. JENSEN 
2700 East Lake Mead Boulevard, Suite 8 
North Las Vegas, Nevada  89030 
Telephone (702) 207-1717 
Facsimile (702) 898-3030 
E-mail  greg@lawjensen.com 
Greg D. Jensen – Bar #8510 

Attorneys for Defendant Bethancourt 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF NEVADA 

 

UNITED OF OMAHA LIFE INSURANCE 
COMPANY, a Nebraska corporation, 

    Plaintiff, 

 vs. 

DOLORES M. AGUAYO and HILLARIE 
ANN BETHANCOURT and DENNIS LOPEZ, 
both as Guardians of K. B., their minor son, 

    Defendants. 
 

CASE NO. 2:09-CV-01864-LRH-(RJJ) 

STIPULATION TO ENLARGE TIME 
FOR RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S 
MOTION TO DISMISS 

[First Request] 

 
 

 The parties, by their undersigned counsel, and in accordance with Local Rules 6-1, 6-2 

and 7-1, stipulate and agree that the Court may enter an Order granting an enlargement of time 

for defendant Bethancourt to file her response to Plaintiff United of Omaha's Motion to Dismiss 

Pursuant to FRCP, Rule 12(b)(6) or in the Alternative for Summary Judgment Pursuant to Rule 

56 (Doc. 19) ("Motion") filed of record on March 9, 2010. 

 Defendant Bethancourt requests additional time to file her response to the Motion based 

AND ORDER

United of Omaha Life Insurance Company v. Aguayo et al Doc. 27

Dockets.Justia.com

http://dockets.justia.com/docket/nevada/nvdce/2:2009cv01864/69095/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/nevada/nvdce/2:2009cv01864/69095/27/
http://dockets.justia.com/


 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

upon a request to Plaintiff for clarification of information which may allow Defendant 

Bethancourt to dismiss her counterclaim.  Defendant Bethancourt requests an enlargement of 

time of two weeks.  Currently, Defendant Bethancourt's response is due March 26, 2010.   

 Based on the foregoing, the parties hereto stipulate and agree that Defendant Bethancourt 

may file and serve her response on or before April 9, 2010, and request that the Court enter an 

Order granting the enlargement. 

 DATED this 26th day of March, 2010. 

ROWLEY CHAPMAN BARNEY &  
BUNTROCK, LTD. 
 
  /s/ Shane D. Buntrock   
Shane D. Buntrock, Esq. 
63 East Main Street, Suite 501 
Mesa, Arizona  85201 
(480) 833-1113 
Attorneys for Defendant Bethancourt 
 
 
RIMAC MARTIN 
 
  /s/ Anna M. Martin (w/permission)  
Anna M. Martin, Esq. 
P.O. Box 7085 
Incline Village, Nevada  89452 
Attorneys for the Plaintiff 
 
 
  /s/ Frank J. Cremen (w/permission)  
Frank J. Cremen, Esq. 
715 South 4th Street 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
Attorneys for the Defendant Dolores M. Aguayo 

 
 
 

IT IS SO ORDERED: 
 
 
 
      
HON. ROBERT J. JOHNSTON 
United States Magistrate Judge 
 
DATED:      

 
Dated this 30th day of March, 2010.   IT IS SO ORDERED. 
 
 
 
 
                                                            __________________________ 
                                                            LARRY R. HICKS 
                                                            UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




