The parties, by their undersigned counsel, and in accordance with Local Rules 6-1, 6-2 and 7-1, stipulate and agree that the Court may enter an Order granting an enlargement of time for defendant Bethancourt to file her response to Plaintiff United of Omaha's Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to FRCP, Rule 12(b)(6) or in the Alternative for Summary Judgment Pursuant to Rule 56 (Doc. 19) ("Motion") filed of record on March 9, 2010.

22

23

24

25

26

Defendant Bethancourt requests additional time to file her response to the Motion based

1	upon a request to Plaintiff for clarification of information which may allow Defendant
2	Bethancourt to dismiss her counterclaim. Defendant Bethancourt requests an enlargement of
3	time of two weeks. Currently, Defendant Bethancourt's response is due March 26, 2010.
4	Based on the foregoing, the parties hereto stipulate and agree that Defendant Bethancourt
5	may file and serve her response on or before April 9, 2010, and request that the Court enter an
6	Order granting the enlargement.
7	DATED this 26th day of March, 2010.
8	ROWLEY CHAPMAN BARNEY & BUNTROCK, LTD.
9	/s/ Shane D. Buntrock
10	Shane D. Buntrock, Esq. 63 East Main Street, Suite 501
11	Mesa, Arizona 85201 (480) 833-1113
12	Attorneys for Defendant Bethancourt
13	RIMAC MARTIN
14	/s/ Anna M. Martin (w/permission)
15	Anna M. Martin, Esq. P.O. Box 7085
16	Incline Village, Nevada 89452 Attorneys for the Plaintiff
17	Thiorneys for the Fidinity
18	/s/ Frank J. Cremen (w/permission) Frank J. Cremen, Esq.
19	715 South 4th Street Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
20	Attorneys for the Defendant Dolores M. Aguayo
21	
22	Dated this 30th day of March, 2010. IT IS SO ORDERED.
23	111-
24	Eldihi
25	
26	LARRY R. HICKS UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE